

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division III
State of Washington
12/2/2019 8:00 AM

No. 36721-5-III

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS DIVISION III
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

STATE OF WASHINGTON, Respondent

v.

MIGUEL SANCHEZ, Appellant

APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT
OF BENTON COUNTY
THE HONORABLE JUDGE CARRIE L. RUNGE

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

Marie J. Trombley, WSBA 41410
PO Box 829
Graham, WA
253-445-7920

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR 1

II. STATEMENT OF FACTS..... 1

III. ARGUMENT..... 5

 A. Mr. Sanchez Received Ineffective Assistance of Counsel
 In Violation Of His Constitutional Rights..... 5

 1. Arrest Warrants and Police Photos 8

 2. Improper Opinion Testimony..... 10

 B. The Trial Court Erred When It Admitted Irrelevant and
 Overly Prejudicial Propensity Evidence..... 15

 1. Improper Admission Under ER 403. 16

 2. The Evidence About A Relapse Was Improper
 and Inadmissible Character Evidence 18

IV. CONCLUSION 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Washington Cases

<i>In re Pers. Restr. of Lord</i> , 123 Wn.2d 296, 868 P.2d 835 (1994) ..	20
<i>State v. A.N.J.</i> , 168 Wn.2d 91, 225 P.3d 956 (2010).....	6
<i>State v. Ashley</i> , 186 Wn.2d 32, 375 P.3d 673 (2016).....	20
<i>State v. Black</i> , 109 Wn.2d 336, 745 P.2d 12 (1987).....	11
<i>State v. Crow</i> , 8 Wn.App.2d 480,438 P.3d 541 (2019).....	6
<i>State v. Fisher</i> , 165 Wn.2d 727, 202 P.3d 937 (2009)	18
<i>State v. Fortun-Cebada</i> , 158 Wn.App.158,241 P.3d 800 (2010)...	10
<i>State v. Foxhoven</i> , 161 Wn.2d 168,163 P.3d 786 (2007).....	15
<i>State v. Freeburg</i> , 105 Wn.App. 492, 20 P.3d 984 (2001)	12, 13
<i>State v. Grier</i> , 171 Wn.2d 17, 246 P.3d 1260 (2011)	13
<i>State v. Hendrickson</i> ,129 Wn.2d 61, 917 P.2d 563 (1996)	7
<i>State v. Jeffries</i> , 105 Wn.2d 398, 717 P.2d 722 (1986).....	6
<i>State v. Jones</i> , 183 Wn.2d 327, 352 P.3d 776 (2015).....	14
<i>State v. Kendrick</i> 47 Wn.App. 620, 736 P.2d 1079 (1987)	17
<i>State v. Lehman</i> , 8 Wn.App. 408, 506 P.2d 1316 (1973).....	14
<i>State v. Lei</i> , 59 Wn.2d 1, 365 P.2d 609 (1961).....	7
<i>State v. Madison</i> , 53 Wn.App. 754, 770 P.2d 662, (1989)	11
<i>State v. Magers</i> , 164 Wn.2d 174,189 P.3d 126 (2008)	19
<i>State v. McDaniel</i> , 155 Wn.App. 829, 230 P.3d 245 (2010).....	13
<i>State v. Messinger</i> , 8 Wn.App. 829,509 P.2d 382 (1973)	8
<i>State v. Nichols</i> , 161 Wn.2d 1, 162 P.3d 1122 (2007).....	6
<i>State v. Nichols</i> , 5 Wn.App. 657, 491 P.2d 677 (1971)	12
<i>State v. Powell</i> ,126 Wn.2d 244, 893 P.2d 615 (1995).....	15
<i>State v. Reichenbach</i> , 153 Wn.2d 126,101 P.3d 80 (2004)	7

<i>State v. Rennenberg</i> , 83 Wn.2d 735, 522 P.2d 835 (1974).....	18
<i>State v. Rundquist</i> , 79 Wn.App. 786, 905 P.2d 922 (1995).....	16
<i>State v. Sanders</i> , 66 Wn.App. 380, 832 P.2d 1326 (1992).....	11
<i>State v. Scherf</i> , 192 Wn.2d 350, 429 P.3d 776 (2018).....	11
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 106 Wn.2d 772, 725 P.2d 951 (1986).....	16
<i>State v. Swenson</i> , 62 Wn.2d 259, 382 P.2d 614 (1963).....	15
<i>State v. Taylor</i> , 60 Wn.2d 32, 371 P.2d 617 (1962).....	14
<i>State v. Thomas</i> , 109 Wn.2d 222, 743 P.2d 816 (1987).....	6
<i>State v. Thrift</i> , 4 Wn.App. 192, 480 P.2d 222 (1971).....	8

Federal Cases

<i>Estelle v. McGuire</i> , 502 U.S. 62, 112 S.Ct. 475, 116 L.Ed.2d 385 (1991).....	15
<i>Roe v. Flores-Ortega</i> , 528 U.S. 470, 120 S.Ct. 1029, 145 L.Ed.2d 985 (2000).....	13
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668, 104 S.Ct. 2052, 80 L.Ed.2d 674 (1984).....	6

Constitutional Provisions

Const. art. 1§22	6
U.S.Const. Amend.VI.....	6

Court Rules

ER 401	10, 16
ER 403	15
ER 404(b).....	15
